

**No. 16-15803**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

EDWARD O'BANNON, JR.,  
ON BEHALF OF HIMSELF AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION,  
*Defendant-Appellant,*

*and*

ELECTRONIC ARTS, INC. AND COLLEGIATE LICENSING COMPANY,  
AKA CLC,  
*Defendants.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern  
District of California, Oakland No. 4:09-cv-03329-CW (Wilken, J.)

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT NATIONAL COLLEGIATE  
ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION**

---

GREGORY L. CURTNER  
ROBERT J. WIERENGA  
SUZANNE L. WAHL  
SCHIFF HARDIN LLP  
350 S. Main Street, Suite 210  
Ann Arbor, MI 48104  
(734) 222-1500

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT SUBSTANTIALLY PREVAILING.....	2
II. THE REQUESTED FEES ARE UNREASONABLE UNDER HENSLEY .....	9
A. The successful claim and the unsuccessful claims are not factually related .....	9
B. Plaintiffs achieved limited success.....	15
III. INADEQUATE DE NOVO REVIEW.....	24
CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Agnew v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n</i> , 683 F.3d 328 (7th Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Am. Constitutional Party v. Munro</i> , 650 F.2d 184 (9th Cir. 1981).....	6, 7
<i>Benton v. Oregon Student Assistance Comm'n</i> , 421 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>Braafladt v. Bd. Of Governors of Oregon State Bar Ass'n</i> , 778 F.2d 1442 (9th Cir. 1985).....	6
<i>Buckhannon Bd. &amp; Care Home, Inc. v. W. Virginia Dep't of Health &amp; Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001) .....	5, 6
<i>Cady v. City of Chicago</i> , 43 F.3d 326 (7th Cir. 1994).....	7
<i>Costco Wholesale Corp. v. Hoen</i> , 538 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Deppe v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n</i> , No., 1:16-cv-00528-TWP-DKL (S.D. Ind.) .....	21
<i>Family PAC v. Ferguson</i> , 564 F. App'x 341 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	26
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992) .....	passim
<i>Fed. Trade Comm'n v. Staples, Inc.</i> , No. CV 15-2115(EGS), 2017 WL 782877 (D.D.C. Feb. 28, 2017) .....	2
<i>Figueroa-Torres v. Toledo-Davila</i> , 232 F.3d 270 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	12
<i>Fischer v. SJB-P.D. Inc.</i> , 214 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2000).....	25
<i>Fox v. Vice</i> , 563 U.S. 826 (2011) .....	24, 25

<i>Gates v. Deukmejian</i> , 987 F.2d 1392 (9th Cir. 1992).....	24
<i>Gracie v. Gracie</i> , 217 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2015).....	24
<i>Gray ex rel. Alexander v. Bostic</i> , 720 F.3d 887 (11th Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983) .....	passim
<i>Higher Taste, Inc. v. City of Tacoma</i> , 717 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>Ibrahim v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 835 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2016).....	16, 24
<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>In re NCAA Athletic Grant-in-Aid Cap Antitrust Litig</i> , No. 14-MD-2541 (N.D. Cal.) .....	21, 23
<i>In re NCAA I-A Walk-On Football Players Litig.</i> , 398 F. Supp. 2d 1144 (W.D. Wash. 2005).....	20
<i>Intel Corp. v. Terabyte Int’l, Inc.</i> , 6 F.3d 614 (9th Cir. 1993).....	27
<i>Jackson v. Illinois Prisoner Review Bd.</i> , 856 F.2d 890 (7th Cir. 1988).....	12
<i>Klein v. City of Laguna Beach</i> , 810 F.3d 693 (9th Cir. 2016).....	18, 19
<i>Mahach-Watkins v. Depee</i> , 593 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>Marshall v. ESPN Inc.</i> , 111 F. Supp. 3d 815 (M.D. Tenn. 2015).....	20, 22
<i>Marshall v. ESPN</i> , No. 15-5753, 2016 WL 4400358 (6th Cir. Aug. 17, 2016).....	20, 22
<i>Martinez v. Wilson</i> , 32 F.3d 1415 (9th Cir. 1994).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Mary Beth G. v. City of Chicago</i> , 723 F.2d 1263 (7th Cir. 1983).....	9, 12

*Maul v. Constan*,  
23 F.3d 143 (7th Cir. 1994)..... 21, 22, 23

*McGinnis v. Kentucky Fried Chicken of California*,  
51 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 1994).....24

*Oil, Chem. & Atomic Workers Int’l Union, AFL-CIO v. Dep’t of Energy*,  
288 F.3d 452 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....2

*Park, ex rel. Park v. Anaheim Union High Sch. Dist.*,  
464 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2006).....3

*Project Vote/Voting for Am., Inc. v. Dickerson*,  
444 F. App'x 660 (4th Cir. 2011) .....17

*Pugh v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n*,  
No. 1:15-cv-1747-TWP-DKL (S.D. Ind.) .....21

*Rhodes v. Stewart*,  
488 U.S. 1 (1998) .....3

*Rock v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n*,  
No. 112CV01019TWPKL, 2016 WL 1270087 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 31,  
2016).....20

*Schwarz v. Sec’y of Health & Human Servs.*,  
73 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 9, 12, 23

*Southwest Marine, Inc. v. Campbell Indus.*,  
732 F.2d 744 (9th Cir. 1984).....2, 6

*Texas State Teachers Ass’n v. Garland Indep. Sch. Dist.*,  
489 U.S. 782 (1989) .....18

*UFO Chuting of Hawaii, Inc. v. Smith*,  
508 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 2007).....3, 5

*Uviedo v. Steves Sash & Door Co.*,  
753 F.2d 369 (5th Cir.1985).....11

*Vassar v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n*,  
No. 1:16-CV-10590 (S.D. Ind.).....21

*White v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n*,  
No. CV 06-999-RGK MANX (C.D. Cal.) .....20

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 26.....2  
42 U.S.C. §1988 .....2

**Other Authorities**

Joe Nocera, *O’Bannon’s Hollow Victory Over the N.C.A.A.*, N.Y. Times  
(Oct. 2, 2015), [https://www.nytimes.com/2015/10/03/opinion/joe-nocera-obannons-hollow-victory.html?\\_r=0](https://www.nytimes.com/2015/10/03/opinion/joe-nocera-obannons-hollow-victory.html?_r=0).....1

**Rules**

Ninth Cir. R. 32-1(b).....29  
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C) .....29  
Fed. R. App. P. 10(a) .....9
